

**Praxiject™ Normal Saline**  
 Prefilled Syringe with 0.9% Sodium Chloride Injection USP  
 Sterile – Non Pyrogenic – Single Use

**INDICATIONS AND CLINICAL USE**  
 For vascular access devices flushing only. May be placed on sterile field.  
**CONTRAINDICATIONS**  
 Not for dry product reconstitution or for medication dilution.

**WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS**  
 Use aseptic technique. Single use only. Do not reuse. Not for direct intravenous injection. Do not use if package is opened or damaged. Do not use if the cap/adaptor on the syringe is not intact. Visually inspect the contents of each prefilled syringe for clarity, particulate matter, precipitate, discoloration and leakage prior to use. Do not use if any of the aforementioned is observed. Do not allow air to be trapped in fluid path. Do not resterilise. Sterile unless package opened or damaged.

**ADVERSE REACTIONS**  
 No known adverse reactions when the product is used as indicated.

**INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE**  
**USE ASEPTIC TECHNIQUE.**

- 1 Aseptically open package containing the 0.9% Sodium Chloride prefilled syringe. Visually inspect product for particulate matter and discoloration prior to use according to WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS.
- 2 Remove protector as required. Expel air from syringe. Do not allow air to be trapped in fluid path. Use only with compatible luer lock connectors.
- 3 Remove and discard unused portions and empty syringes according to the institution's biohazardous waste policy.

**ACTION**  
 0.9% Sodium Chloride Injection USP solution is a sterile, aqueous solution having approximately the same osmotic pressure and composition as extracellular fluids. It is non-irritating to tissues. It is used to flush vascular access devices in order to maintain catheter patency and to prevent contact between incompatible medications or fluids.

**PRODUCT DESCRIPTION AND PACKAGING**  
 Each syringe is supplied as a clear, latex-free, plastic, prefilled syringe, packaged in a heat-sealed pouch. Each syringe in an unopened, undamaged package contains 0.9% Sodium Chloride Injection USP with no preservatives.

Catalogue Number	Description	Packaging
3704	5mL 0.9% Sodium Chloride Injection USP in a 5mL syringe	One (1) plastic syringe packaged in a heat sealed pouch; 120 pouches (120 syringes) per product case
37043	3mL 0.9% Sodium Chloride Injection USP in a 5mL syringe	One (1) plastic syringe packaged in a heat sealed pouch; 120 pouches (120 syringes) per product case
3705C	10mL 0.9% Sodium Chloride Injection USP in a 10mL syringe	One (1) plastic syringe packaged in a heat sealed pouch; 100 pouches (100 syringes) per product case
37053	3mL 0.9% Sodium Chloride Injection USP in a 10mL syringe	One (1) plastic syringe packaged in a heat sealed pouch; 100 pouches (100 syringes) per product case
37055	5mL 0.9% Sodium Chloride Injection USP in a 10mL syringe	One (1) plastic syringe packaged in a heat sealed pouch; 100 pouches (100 syringes) per product case
3706	20mL 0.9% Sodium Chloride Injection USP in a 20mL syringe	One (1) plastic syringe packaged in a heat sealed pouch; 60 pouches (60 syringes) per product case

**STORAGE AND STABILITY**  
 0.9% Sodium Chloride Solution Injection USP should be stored between 15°C and 30°C (59°F and 86°F), protected from direct sunlight and freezing. Product may be stored as indicated by the expiration date on the product package.

**SYMBOLS ON PRODUCT LABELS**

REF: Catalogue (Reference) Number	Caution, consult accompanying documents	STERILE R Sterile by irradiation
LOT Lot number	No latex	Do not reuse, single use only
Use by	Recommended Storage Temperature	Authorised representative in the European community Emergo-Europe Prinsessegracht 20 2514 AP The Hague The Netherlands
CE marking	Fill volume	

**Praxiject™ Saline Normale**  
 Seringue pré remplie avec 0.9% Chlorure de sodium injection USP  
 Stérile – Apyrrogène – Usage unique

**INDICATIONS ET UTILISATION CLINIQUE**  
 Pour le rinçage de dispositifs d'accès vasculaires seulement. Peut être placé dans un champ stérile.

**CONTRAINDICATIONS**  
 Pas pour la reconstitution de produit en poudre ou pour la dilution des médicaments.

**AVERTISSEMENT ET PRÉCAUTIONS**  
 Utiliser la technique aseptique. Usage unique seulement. Ne pas réutiliser. Pas pour injection intraveineuse directe. Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est ouvert ou endommagé. Ne pas utiliser si le bouchon/adaptateur de la seringue n'est pas intact. Inspecter visuellement le contenu de chaque seringue pré remplie pour la clarté, les particules, les précipités, la décoloration et les écoulements avant usage. Ne pas utiliser si n'importe lequel des aspects susmentionnés est observé. Il ne doit pas y avoir d'air dans la canalisation. Ne pas resteriliser. Stérile si l'emballage n'a pas été ouvert ou endommagé.

**EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES**  
 Pas d'effets indésirables connus lorsque le produit est utilisé tel qu'indiqué.

**INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION**  
**UTILISER LA TECHNIQUE ASEPTIQUE.**

- 1 D'une façon aseptique, ouvrir l'emballage qui contient la seringue pré remplie de Chlorure de sodium 0.9%. Vérifier visuellement le produit pour la présence de particules ou de la décoloration avant l'utilisation selon AVERTISSEMENT ET PRÉCAUTIONS.
- 2 Retirer le protecteur tel que requis. Expulser l'air de la seringue. Il ne doit pas y avoir d'air dans la canalisation. Utiliser seulement avec des embouts luer lock compatibles.
- 3 Retirer et jeter les parties inutilisées et les seringues vides en fonction de la politique des déchets biologiques dangereux de l'institution.

**MÉCANISME D'ACTION**  
 0.9% Chlorure de sodium injection USP est une solution stérile, aqueuse avec approximativement la même pression osmotique et composition que les fluides extracellulaires. Cette solution est non irritante pour les tissus. La solution est utilisée pour le rinçage des dispositifs d'accès vasculaires afin de maintenir la perméabilité du cathéter et pour empêcher le contact entre les médicaments ou les fluides incompatibles.

**DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT ET DES FORMATS D'EMBALLAGE**

Chaque seringue est fournie dans une seringue claire en plastique, sans latex, pré remplie et emballée dans une pochette scellée à chaud. Chaque seringue dans un emballage non ouvert et non endommagé contient 0.9% Chlorure de sodium injection USP sans agents de conservation.

Número Catalogue	Description	Emballage
3704	5mL 0.9% Chlorure de sodium injection USP dans une seringue de 5mL	Une (1) seringue en plastique emballée dans une pochette scellée à chaud; 120 pochettes (120 seringues) par caisse
37043	3mL 0.9% Chlorure de sodium injection USP dans une seringue de 5mL	Une (1) seringue en plastique emballée dans une pochette scellée à chaud; 120 pochettes (120 seringues) par caisse
3705C	10mL 0.9% Chlorure de sodium injection USP dans une seringue de 10mL	Une (1) seringue en plastique emballée dans une pochette scellée à chaud; 100 pochettes (100 seringues) par caisse
37053	3mL 0.9% Chlorure de sodium injection USP dans une seringue de 10mL	Une (1) seringue en plastique emballée dans une pochette scellée à chaud; 100 pochettes (100 seringues) par caisse
37055	5mL 0.9% Chlorure de sodium injection USP dans une seringue de 10mL	Une (1) seringue en plastique emballée dans une pochette scellée à chaud; 100 pochettes (100 seringues) par caisse
3706	20mL 0.9% Chlorure de sodium injection USP dans une seringue de 20mL	Une (1) seringue en plastique emballée dans une pochette scellée à chaud; 60 pochettes (60 seringues) par caisse

**ENTREPOSAGE ET STABILITÉ**  
 0.9% Chlorure de sodium injection USP doit être entreposé entre 15°C et 30°C (59°F et 86°F), à l'abri de la lumière directe et du gel. Le produit peut être entreposé tel qu'indiqué par la date de péremption sur l'emballage du produit.

**SYMBOLES SUR LES ÉTIQUETTES DE PRODUIT**

REF: Numéro de Catalogue (Référence)	Mise en garde, consultez les documents d'accompagnement	STERILE R Stériliser par irradiation
LOT Numéro de lot	Ne contient pas de latex	Ne pas réutiliser, usage unique seulement
Utiliser avant	Température d'entreposage recommandée	Représentant autorisé dans la Communauté européenne Emergo-Europe Prinsessegracht 20 2514 AP The Hague The Netherlands
Marque CE	Volume de remplissage	

**Praxiject™ Solución fisiológica**  
 Jeringa precargada con una solución salina al 0,9 %, conforme a la USP  
 Estéril – No pirogénica – Desechable

**INDICACIONES Y USO CLÍNICO**  
 Debe utilizarse exclusivamente para purgar los dispositivos de acceso vascular. Puede colocarse en superficies estériles.

**CONTRAINDICACIONES**  
 No apto como reconstituyente de productos deshidratados o como solución medicamentosas.

**ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES**  
 Utilizar siguiendo el método de uso aseptico. Un solo uso. No reutilizar. No apta para inyección intravenosa directa. No utilizar si el envase está abierto o dañado. No utilizar si el capuchón o el adaptador de la jeringa no se encuentran intactos. Antes de utilizarla, comprobar el aspecto del contenido de cada jeringa precargada para asegurarse de que está límpido, exento de partículas y precipitado, y sin signos de decoloración ni filtraciones. No utilizar si se observa alguno de estos estados. No deje que quede aire atrapado en el recorrido de la solución. No reesterilizar. Estéril a menos que el envase encuentre abierto o dañado.

**REACCIONES ADVERSAS**  
 No se conoce ninguna reacción adversa si el producto se utiliza del modo indicado.

**INSTRUCCIONES DE USO**  
**UTILIZAR SIGUIENDO EL MÉTODO DE USO ASÉPTICO.**

- 1 Abra el envase de la jeringa precargada con una solución salina al 0,9 %. Antes de utilizarla, asegúrese de que el contenido de la jeringa está exento de partículas y no tiene signos de decoloración, tal y como se indica en el apartado ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES.
- 2 Retire el protector. Expulse el aire de la jeringa. No deje que quede aire atrapado en el recorrido de la solución. Utilizar solo con adaptadores de cierre tipo Luer compatibles.
- 3 Retire y deseché las porciones y las jeringas vacías que no haya usado conforme a la política sobre desechos biológicamente peligrosos de la institución.

**ACCIÓN**  
 La solución salina al 0,9 % conforme a la USP es una solución estéril y acusa con prácticamente la misma composición y presión osmótica que los líquidos extracelulares. No irrita los tejidos. Se utiliza para purgar los dispositivos de acceso vascular con el fin de mantener la permeabilidad del catéter y evitar el contacto entre soluciones o medicamentos incompatibles.

**DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO Y PRESENTACIÓN**

Las jeringas son de plástico, sin látex, transparentes y precargadas y se presentan en una bolsa termosellada. Cada jeringa con su envase intacto contiene una solución salina al 0,9 % conforme a la USP sin conservantes.

Número de catálogo	Descripción	Presentación
3704	5 ml de solución salina al 0,9 % conforme a la USP en una jeringa de 5 ml	Una (1) jeringa de plástico envasada en una bolsa termosellada; 120 bolsas (120 jeringas) por caja.
37043	3 ml de solución salina al 0,9 % conforme a la USP en una jeringa de 5 ml	Una (1) jeringa de plástico envasada en una bolsa termosellada; 120 bolsas (120 jeringas) por caja.
3705C	10 ml de solución salina al 0,9 % conforme a la USP en una jeringa de 10 ml	Una (1) jeringa de plástico envasada en una bolsa termosellada; 100 bolsas (100 jeringas) por caja.
37053	3 ml de solución salina al 0,9 % conforme a la USP en una jeringa de 10 ml	Una (1) jeringa de plástico envasada en una bolsa termosellada; 100 bolsas (100 jeringas) por caja.
37055	5 ml de solución salina al 0,9 % conforme a la USP en una jeringa de 10 ml	Una (1) jeringa de plástico envasada en una bolsa termosellada; 100 bolsas (100 jeringas) por caja.
3706	20 ml de solución salina al 0,9 % conforme a la USP en una jeringa de 20 ml	Una (1) jeringa de plástico envasada en una bolsa termosellada; 60 bolsas (60 jeringas) por caja.

**ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD**  
 La solución salina al 0,9 % conforme a la USP debe almacenarse a una temperatura entre 15 °C y 30 °C (entre 59 °F y 86 °F), protegida de la luz solar directa y de las temperaturas extremadamente bajas. Puede guardarse tal y como se indica en la fecha de caducidad del envase.

**SYMBOLES DE LAS ETIQUETAS DEL PRODUCTO**

REF: Número de catálogo (Referencia)	Precaución, consulte los documentos adjuntos	STERILE R Estéril por irradiación
LOT Nº de lote	No contiene látex	No reutilizar, de un solo uso
Usar antes de	Temperatura de almacenamiento recomendada	Representante autorizado de la Comunidad Europea Emergo-Europe Prinsessegracht 20 2514 AP The Hague The Netherlands
Marcado CE	Volumen de carga	

**Praxiject™ physiologische Kochsalzlösung**  
 Fertigspritze mit einer 0,9 %igen Natriumchloridlösung zur Injektion gemäß USP  
 Steril – pyrogenfrei – zur einmaligen Verwendung

**INDIKATIONEN UND KLINISCHE VERWENDUNG**  
 Nur zum Spülen von medizinischen Geräten für den Gefäßzugang. Kann im sterilen Bereich platziert werden.

**GEGENANZEIGEN**  
 Nicht zur Zubereitung von trockenen Produkten oder zur Verdünnung von Arzneimitteln.

**WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN**  
 Sterile Arbeitsweisen anwenden. Nur einmal verwenden. Nicht wiederverwenden. Nicht für direkte intravenöse Injektionen geeignet. Bei geöffnetem oder beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden. Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verschlusskappe / das Anschlussstück an der Spritze nicht unversehrt ist. Überprüfen Sie den Inhalt jeder Fertigspritze vor der Verwendung visuell auf Klarheit, Schwebstoffe, Ablagerungen, Verfärbungen und Undichtigkeiten. Nicht verwenden, wenn etwas davon zu beobachten ist. Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Luft in den Flüssigkeitskanal gelangt. Nicht erneut sterilisieren. Das Produkt ist steril, sofern die Verpackung nicht geöffnet oder beschädigt ist.

**NEBENWIRKUNGEN**  
 Bei indikationsgemäßer Verwendung sind keine Nebenwirkungen bekannt.

**ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE**  
**STERILE ARBEITSWEISEN ANWENDEN.**

- 1 Öffnen Sie die Verpackung der Spritze mit der 0,9 %igen Natriumchloridlösung unter aseptischen Bedingungen. Überprüfen Sie das Produkt entsprechend den WARNHINWEISEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN vor der Verwendung visuell auf Schwebstoffe und Verfärbungen.
- 2 Entfernen Sie ggf. die Schutzkappe. Drücken Sie die Luft aus der Spritze. Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Luft in den Flüssigkeitskanal gelangt. Nur mit den passenden Luer-Lock-Anschlüssen zu verwenden.
- 3 Entfernen und entsorgen Sie evtl. übrig gebliebene Lösung und leere Spritzen in Übereinstimmung mit den Richtlinien Ihrer Institution.

**WIRKUNG**  
 Die 0,9 %ige Natriumchloridlösung zur Injektion gemäß USP ist eine sterile, wässrige Lösung mit ungefähr demselben osmotischen Druck und der Zusammensetzung wie Extrazellulärflüssigkeiten. Sie reizt das Gewebe nicht und wird zum Spülen von medizinischen Geräten für den Gefäßzugang verwendet, um die Durchgängigkeit von Kathetern aufrechtzuerhalten sowie um zu verhindern, dass unverträgliche Arzneimittel oder Flüssigkeiten miteinander in Berührung kommen.

**PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG UND VERPACKUNG**

Jede Spritze wird als durchsichtige, latexfreie in einen verschweißten Beutel verpackte Fertigspritze aus Kunststoff ausgeliefert. Jede Spritze in einer ungeöffneten, unversehrt verpackung enthält eine 0,9 %ige Natriumchloridlösung zur Injektion gemäß USP ohne Konservierungsmittel.

Katalognummer	Beschreibung	Verpackung
3704	5ml Natriumchloridlösung (0,9 %) zur Injektion gemäß USP in einer 5ml-Spritze	Je eine (1) Plastikspritze in einem verschweißten Beutel; 120 Beutel (120 Spritzen) je Karton
37043	3ml Natriumchloridlösung (0,9 %) zur Injektion gemäß USP in einer 5ml-Spritze	Je eine (1) Plastikspritze in einem verschweißten Beutel; 120 Beutel (120 Spritzen) je Karton
3705C	10ml Natriumchloridlösung (0,9 %) zur Injektion gemäß USP in einer 10ml-Spritze	Je eine (1) Plastikspritze in einem verschweißten Beutel; 100 Beutel (100 Spritzen) je Karton
37053	3ml Natriumchloridlösung (0,9 %) zur Injektion gemäß USP in einer 10ml-Spritze	Je eine (1) Plastikspritze in einem verschweißten Beutel; 100 Beutel (100 Spritzen) je Karton
37055	5ml Natriumchloridlösung (0,9 %) zur Injektion gemäß USP in einer 10ml-Spritze	Je eine (1) Plastikspritze in einem verschweißten Beutel; 100 Beutel (100 Spritzen) je Karton
3706	20ml Natriumchloridlösung (0,9 %) zur Injektion gemäß USP in einer 20ml-Spritze	Je eine (1) Plastikspritze in einem verschweißten Beutel; 60 Beutel (60 Spritzen) je Karton

**LAGERUNG UND BESTÄNDIGKEIT**  
 Die 0,9 %ige Natriumchloridlösung zur Injektion gemäß USP ist bei Temperaturen zwischen 15°C und 30°C (59°F und 86°F) vor unmittelbarer Sonneneinstrahlung und Frost geschützt zu lagern. Das Produkt kann bis zu dem auf der Produktverpackung angegebenen Datum gelagert werden.

**SYMBOLE AUF DEN PRODUKTETIKETTEN**

REF: Katalog (Bezugs) nummer	Achtung, ziehen Sie die begleitenden Unterlagen zu Rate	STERILE R Steril durch Bestrahlung
LOT Losnummer	Enthält kein Latex	Nicht mehrmals verwenden, nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch
Verwendbar bis	Empfohlene Lagerungstemperatur	Bevollmächtigter Vertreter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft Emergo-Europe Prinsessegracht 20 2514 AP The Hague The Netherlands
CE-Kennzeichnung	Füllvolumen	

БЪЛГАРСКИ (BG)

Нормален физиологичен разтвор Praxiject™

Предварително напълнена спринцовка с 0,9% разтвор на натриев хлорид за инжектиране съгъл. Фармакопей на САЩ

Стерилизи – Непирогенни – За еднократна употреба

ПОКАЗАНИЯ И КЛИНИЧНА УПОТРЕБА

Само за промиване на изделия за съдов достъп. Може да бъде поставян в стерилно поле.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

Не е предназначен за разтваряне на сух продукт или за разреждане на медикаменти.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ

Да се прилага асептична техника. Само за еднократна употреба. Да не се използва повторно. Не е предназначен за директно интравенозно инжектиране.

НЕЖЕЛАНИ РЕАКЦИИ

Нама известни нежелани реакции, когато продуктът се използва съгласно указанията.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

ДА СЕ ПРИЛАГА АСЕПТИЧНА ТЕХНИКА.

- Отворете асептично опаковката, съдържаща предварително напълнена спринцовка с 0,9% разтвор на натриев хлорид. Визуално проверете продукта за наличие на твърди частици и обезцветяване преди употреба съгласно раздела "ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ".

ДЕЙСТВИЕ

0,9% разтвор на натриев хлорид за инжектиране съгъл. Фармакопей на САЩ е стерилен, воден разтвор с приблизително същото осмотично налягане и състав като на извънклетъчните течности.

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА И ОПАКОВКА

Вска спринцовка се доставя като прозрачна, несъдържаща латекс, пластмасова, предварително напълнена спринцовка, опакована в топлинно запечатан блик. Всика спринцовка в неоторена и неповредена опаковка съдържа 0,9% разтвор на натриев хлорид за инжектиране съгъл. Фармакопей на САЩ без консерванти.

Table with 3 columns: Каталожен номер, Описание, Опаковка. Lists product variants with details on volume and packaging.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И СТАБИЛНОСТ

0,9% разтвор на натриев хлорид за инжектиране съгъл. Фармакопей на САЩ трябва да бъде съхраняван при температура между 15°C и 30°C (59°F и 86°F) на защитено от преки слънчеви лъчи и замръзване място.

СИМВОЛИ ПО ПРОДУКТИВТЕ ЕТИКЕТИ

Table explaining symbols used on the product labels, such as 'STERILE R' for sterilized, 'LOT' for batch number, and 'CE' for CE marking.

ČESKY (CZ)

Strikačka předplněná Praxiject™

Předem plněná injekce s roztokem chloridu sodného 0,9 % - USP Sterilní – Nepyrogevní – Na jedno použití

INDIKACE A KLINICKÉ POUŽITÍ

Určeno pro proplachování prostředků pro cévní přístup. Lze umístit pouze na sterilní pole.

KONTRAIKADIKACE

Nelze použít pro rekonstituci suchého výrobku ani pro ředění léků.

VÝSTRAHY A UPOZORNĚNÍ

Používejte sterilní techniku. Na jedno použití. Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Není určeno k přímému nitrožilnímu podání. Nepoužívejte, je-li obal otevřen nebo poškozen.

NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY

Pokud byl roztok používán podle návodu, nebyly hlášeny žádné nežádoucí účinky.

POKYNY PRO POUŽÍVÁNÍ

POUŽÍVATEL STERILNÍ TECHNIKY.

- Aseptickou techniku otevřete obal s předem plněnou injekcí s roztokem chloridu sodného 0,9 %.

MECHANISMY ÚČINKY

Injekce s 0,9% roztokem chloridu sodného USP je sterilní roztok na vodní bázi, který má přibližně stejný osmotický tlak s složením jako mimobuněčné kapaliny.

POPIS A BALENÍ VÝROBKU

Injekce se dodává jako průhledná plastová předem plněná injekce balená v zatežené fólii. Každá injekce v neotevřené a nepoškozeném obalu obsahuje injekce s 0,9% roztokem chloridu sodného USP bez přidávaných konzervantních přísad.

Table with 3 columns: Katalogové číslo, Popis, Balení. Describes the product and its packaging details.

SKLADOVÁNÍ A STABILITA

Injekce s 0,9% roztokem chloridu sodného USP by se měla skladovat při teplotě v rozmezí od 15°C do 30°C (od 59°F do 86°F); je třeba zajistit ochranu před přímým slunečním světlem a mrazem.

SYMBOLY NA ETIKETÁCH VÝROBKU

Table explaining symbols on the product packaging, including 'STERILE R', 'LOT', and 'CE'.

DANSK (DK)

Praxiject™ normal saltvandsopløsning

Forfylt injektionssprøjte med 0,9 % saltvandsopløsning, amerikansk farmakopé (USP) Steril – Ikke-pyrogen – Engangsbrug

INDIKATIONER OG KLINISK BRUG

Kun til skylling af anordninger til vaskulær adgang. Må placeres på et sterilt felt.

KONTRAIKADIKATIONER

Ikke beregnet til genfortynding af tørre materiale eller fortynding af medicin.

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER

Anvend aseptisk teknik. Kun til engangsbrug. Må ikke genanvendes. Ikke beregnet til direkte intravenøse injektioner.

BIVIRKNINGER

Der er ingen kendte bivirkninger, når dette produkt anvendes i overensstemmelse med dets indikationer.

BRUGSANVISNING

ANVEND ASEPTISK TEKNIK.

- Anvend aseptisk teknik til at åbne emballagen med den forfyldte injektionssprøjte med 0,9 % saltvandsopløsning.

VIKNING

0,9 % saltvandsopløsning til injektion, amerikansk farmakopé (USP) er en steril, vandholdig opløsning, der har omtrent samme osmotiske tryk og sammensætning som ekstracellulære væsker.

PRODUKTBEKREVELSE OG EMBALLAGE

Hver enkelt injektionssprøjte leveres i form af en klar, latexfri, forfyldt injektionssprøjte i plastik, der er pakket i en varmeformeglet pose.

Table with 3 columns: Katalognr., Beskrivelse, Emballage. Lists product variants and their packaging.

OPBEVARING OG STABILITET

0,9 % saltvandsopløsning til injektion, amerikansk farmakopé skal opbevares mellem 15 °C og 30 °C (59 °F og 86 °F) og må ikke udsættes for direkte sollys eller frost.

SYMBOLER PÅ PRODUKTETS MÆRKNING

Table explaining symbols on the product labeling, including 'STERILE R', 'LOT', and 'CE'.

EESTI (EE)

Praxiject™ füsioloogiline lahus

Eeltäidetud süstal 0,9%-lise naatriumkloriidi süstelahusega USP Steriilne – Mittepyrogeenne – Ühekordseks kasutuseks

NÄIDUSTUSED JA KLIINIINE KASUTAMINE

Äärmiselt vastavaid juurdepääsu seadmete loputamiseks. Võib asetada steriilsele pinnale.

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED

Ei ole mõeldud kuivade ravimite lahustamiseks ega ravimite lahjendamiseks.

HOIATUSED JA ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD

Järgida aseptika nõudeid. Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on avatud või kahjustatud.

KÕRVALTOIMED

Toote juhendikohasel kasutamisel ei ole kõrvaltoimeid täheldatud.

KASUTUSJUHE

JÄRGIDA ASEPTIKA NÕUDEID.

- Avada 0,9% naatriumkloriidi lahusega eeltäidetud süstla pakend järgides aseptika nõudeid.

TOIME

0,9% naatriumkloriidi süstelahus USP on steriilne vesilahus, mille osmootne rõhk ja koostis vastavad ligikaudu rakuvälise vedeliku omadele.

TOOTEKIRJELDUS JA PAKEND

Toode tarnitakse läbipaistva, lätkevisabast valmistatud eeltäidetud süstlana, mis on pakendatud kuumsuletud kotikesse. Alla avamata ja kahjustamata pakendis olev süstla sisaldab ilma säilitusaineteta 0,9% naatriumkloriidi süstelahust USP.

Table with 3 columns: Katalooginumbr, Kirjeldus, Pakend. Lists product variants and their packaging.

SÄILITAMINE JA STABIILSUS

0,9% naatriumkloriidi süstelahust USP tuleb säilitada temperatuuril +15°C kuni +30°C (59°F kuni 86°F), kaitsuna otse päikesevalguse ja külmumise eest.

SÜMBOLID TOOTETIKETIL

Table explaining symbols on the product label, including 'STERILE R', 'LOT', and 'CE'.







